Sec. 2. County auditor included. The county auditor shall be included under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 375.43, as amended.

Approved April 13, 1957.

CHAPTER 432—S. F. No. 1103

An act relating to aeronautics and public corporations created in connection therewith, defining the boundaries of major airports; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 360.132.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 360.132, is amended to read:

360.132 Boundaries of major airport. The western boundary of any major airport located within Hennepin County shall not be extended by said corporation into the village of Richfield beyond Cedar Avenue as laid out as of the date of enactment of Laws 1953, Chapter 715; provided that nothing herein shall be or constitute a limitation upon the power of such corporation, now or hereafter given, to zone said airport and lands adjacent thereto by the enactment of an ordinance or otherwise.

Approved April 13, 1957.

CHAPTER 433—S. F. No. 1117

[Not Coded]

An act relating to a building reserve for a work farm in certain counties and providing for a levy therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Counties, work farm building reserve fund. In each county now or hereafter having a population in excess of 150,000, and an area of over 5,000 square miles there shall be created a work farm building reserve fund.
- Sec. 2. Tax levy. The board of county commissioners of such county shall levy a tax of \$20,000 in each of the